

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ANTI-TERRORISM ACT SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER G. PAULOS
Levin, Papantonio, Rafferty,
Proctor, Buchanan, O'Brien,
Barr & Mougey, P.A.
316 South Baylen Street
Suite 600
Pensacola, FL 32502

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. JASTA AMENDED THE ANTI-TERRORISM
ACT TO EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZE BROAD
THEORIES OF SECONDARY LIABILITY..... 5

A. As Initially Enacted, the ATA
Did Not Expressly Provide
for Secondary Liability..... 5

B. JASTA Expressly Provided That Secondary
Liability Is Available Under the ATA, and
Expressly Articulated the Standards
Governing Such Claims..... 10

II. DOJ’S *AMICUS* BRIEF IS INCONSISTENT
WITH JASTA’S PLAIN TEXT AND
CONGRESS’S UNAMBIGUOUS PURPOSE..... 13

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1, 15, 18
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development (“Boim III”)</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1991)	3, 8
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Can. Bank SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 15, 25
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes and U.S. Code Provisions

Anti-Terrorism Act (ATA), 18 U.S.C.	
§ 2331(1)(A)	7, 10
§ 2331(1)(B)	7
§ 2331(1)(C)	7
§ 2333	1, 5
§ 2333(a)	6, 8, 9, 11
§ 2333(d)	1, 3, 11
§ 2333 note.....	11
§ 2337.....	8
§ 2339A	9
§ 2339B.....	9, 19
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506.....	6
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (JASTA), Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852, (2016)	1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 19
Military Construction Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-519, 104 Stat. 2240 (1990)	5
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	7
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. REP. No. 102-1040 (1992)	6, 7
S. REP. No. 102-342 (1992)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Boim III</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (No. 05-1815), 2008 WL 3993242.....	9, 10
Brief of Law Professors as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2022) (No. 21-381), 2021 WL 4803879.....	1
STEPHEN DYCUS ET AL., COUNTERTERRORISM LAW (3d ed. 2016)	9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 876 (1979)	23
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> § 28 cmt. c (2020)	24
